# MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library

http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib



Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied (searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions)

## PUBLIC ACTS

OF THE

# STATE OF MAINE,

PASSED BY THE

### NINTH LEGISLATURE,

AT ITS

SESSION HELD IN JANUARY, 1829.

Published agreeably to the Resolve of the 20th June, 1820.

### Wortland:

DAY & FRASER.......PRINTERS TO THE STATE, 1829.

or their appurtenances, or of the owners of any Dam, necessary to the working of any Mill, that the same be repaired or rebuilt in whole or in part, he or they may make a written application to a Justice of the Peace, in the county where such Mill or Dam is situated for a warrant for the calling of a meeting of the owners, expressing the object, time and place thereof. And such justice is empowered to issue a warrant accordingly, directed to one of said owners requiring him to notify such owners to meet at some convenient time and place, which notification shall be published in some newspaper, if any such there be, printed in the county where the Mill or Dam is situated, three weeks successively, the last publication to be not more than thirty, nor less than ten days before the time of such meeting; or a true copy of such notification may be delivered to each of said owners in hand, or left at his last and usual place of abode, not more than thirty, nor less than ten days before such meeting. And notice given in either of the modes above mentioned shall be deemed binding on all the owners of such Mill or Dam.

SECT. 2. Be it further enacted, That the Part of former act twelfth section of the Act, to which this is additional, be, and hereby is repealed.

[Approved by the Governor, March 3, 1829.]

#### CHAPTER CCCCXXXVIII.

Chap. 156.

AN ACT in further addition to "An Act to regulate the manufacture and inspection of Stone Lime and Lime Casks."

SECT. 1. Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives, in Legislature assemInspector to be appointed for the bled, That there shall be an inspector of stonetowns of Belfast, sorthport, Islesborough & Prospect. Northport, Islesborough and Prospect, to reside

within one of said towns, and to be appointed by the Governor, with advice and consent of the Council, and to be by them removable at pleasure: which inspector shall, before he enters upon the duties of his office, be sworn faithfully to perform the same, and shall give a bond, with sufficient To be eworld and sureties, to the Treasurer of the State, for the faithful performance thereof, in the sum of one thous sand dollars; which bond shall be approved by the Court of Sessions in and for the county of Waldo; and said inspector, when so qualified. shall have the same powers within said towns. as the several inspectors of stone-lime and lime-casks in and for the towns of Thomaston, Camden and Warren, now have by law, within their respective. towns; and he and his deputies shall do and perform the same duties within the said towns of Belfast. His duty. Northport, Islesborough and Prospect, as the said several inspectors, and their respective deputies are required to do and perform, in their respective towns, by virtue of the Act, to which this is in further addition; and shall be paid the same fees Fee. therefor; and that said inspector and his deputies, and his and their sureties respectively, shall be subject to all the requirements, liabilities and provisions of said Act, in the same manner, and to the same extent, as the said several inspectors of Thomaston, Camden and Warren, and their respective deputies, and their, and each of their sureties respectively are.

SECT. 2. Be it further enacted, That from Power of Selectand after the passing of this Act, the power and men of said towns to appoint inspectant of the several selectmen of Belfast, to to to cease after April 1, 1829. Northport, Islesborough and Prospect, to appoint inspectors of stone-lime and lime-casks, within and for their respective towns, shall cease; and that the power and authority of any and every inspector, appointed by the selectmen of either of said towns, shall cease from and after the first day comit to meat bice to of April next.

March 3, 1829 1 will a